Case: 13-107 Document: 73 Page: 1 04/15/2013 908001 39

13-107

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CENTRAL RABBINICAL CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES & CANADA; AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA; INTERNATIONAL BRIS ASSOCIATION; RABBI SAMUEL BLUM; RABBI AHARON LEIMAN; AND RABBI SHLOIME EICHENSTEIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MENTAL HYGIENE; NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH; AND DR. THOMAS FARLEY, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MENTAL HYGIENE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Honorable Naomi Reice Buchwald Case No. 12-CIV-7590

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Rory T. Gray Alliance Defending Freedom 1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE, Suite D-1100 Lawrenceville, GA 30043 (770) 339-0774 Joseph P. Infranco Alliance Defending Freedom 15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (480) 444-0020 M. Todd Parker Moskowitz & Book, LLP 345 Seventh Avenue, 21st Floor New York, NY 10001 (212) 221-7999

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs are Not Required to Show that "No Set of Circumstances" Exist in Which § 181.21 May Constitutionally Be Applied	8
II. There is a "Substantial Risk" That § 181.21's Application to Plaintiffs Will Implicate Their Right to Freedom of Speech.	10
III. Section 181.21 Infringes Plaintiffs' Rights Under the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.	14
IV. To Sustain § 181.21, the Department Must Demonstrate That It Satisfies the Requirements of Strict Scrutiny, Not an Intermediate Standard Reserved for Commercial or Professional Speech	21
V. The Department Cannot Establish that § 181.21 Meets the Arduous Requirements of Strict Scrutiny.	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Am. Fed'n of Labor v. Swing,	
312 U.S. 321 (1941)	0
Amidon v. Student Ass'n of State Univ. of N.Y. at Albany,	
508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
Arizona v. United States,	
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)5,	8
Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn,	
131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	1
Broadrick v. Oklahoma,	
413 U.S. 601, (1973)	9
Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n,	
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)22, 24-27, 2	9
Cent. Rabbinical Congress of the USA & Canada v. N.Y. City Dep't of	
Health & Mental Hygiene,	
No. 12-CIV-7590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2013)passin	m
Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County,	
779 F. Supp.2d 456 (D. Md. 2011)	1
City of Boerne v. Flores,	
521 U.S. 507 (1997)10, 2	.1
Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York,	
801 F. Supp.2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	1
Good News Club v. Milford Central School,	
533 U.S. 98 (2001)	1
Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States,	
527 U.S. 173 (1999)	9

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	14, 18
Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of N.Y., 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	12
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	9
N. Heel Corp v. Compo Indus. Inc., 851 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1988)	10
Oliner v. Lenox Hill Hosp., 431 N.Y.S.2d 271 (Sup Ct, NY County 1980)	28
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	13, 20-21
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	23
Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18, 20, 22-23
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1
Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	10
Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	21
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	17-19

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)2	9
United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	28
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	8
United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)2	:9
W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)11, 14, 1	8
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	22
Zakhartchenko v. Weinberger, 605 N.Y.S.2d 205 (Sup Ct, King's County 1993)2	4
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of S. Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)2	21
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	.1
Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)1	1
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 291-	.2
Local Rule 29.1 1-	2

Case: 13-107 Document: 73 Page: 7 04/15/2013 908001 39
